## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Pinnacle CNG Systems, LLC	09/05/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Integrys Transportation Fuels, LLC		
Street Address:	700 North Adams Street		
Internal Address:	P. O. Box 19001		
City:	Green Bay		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54307-9001		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5351726
Patent Number:	5538051
Patent Number:	5628349
Patent Number:	5694985
Patent Number:	6851657
Patent Number:	7168464

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 2147568279

 Phone:
 214-740-8519

Email: dadocket@lockelord.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Monty L. Ross
Address Line 1: 2200 Ross Ave.
Address Line 2: Ste. 2200

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

**PATENT** 

REEL: 028926 FRAME: 0014

H \$240.00 53517

502053642

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0572114.83006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Monty L. Ross
Total Attachments: 3 source=IntegrysAssignment#page1.tif source=IntegrysAssignment#page2.tif source=IntegrysAssignment#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 028926 FRAME: 0015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is executed as of the date last set forth below to become effective when executed as of August 31, 2011 by and between Pinnacle CNG Systems, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Assignor") and Integrys Transportation Fuels, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

### RECITALS

Assignor is the record owner of all right, title and interest in and to each of the United States Letters Patents and the inventions disclosed and/ or claimed therein (collectively, "Patents"), which are further identified on the attached Schedule A. Schedule A is hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Assignment.

All the equity interests in Assignor were acquired by Assignee on August 31, 2011 pursuant to an Equity Purchase Agreement made and entered into as of that date.

Assigner now desires to assign record title to all of its ownership rights in Patents to Assignee, and Assignee desires to receive said ownership rights in Patents from Assignor.

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title, interests and ownership obligations in and to the Patents listed on the attached Schedule A, including without limitation the right to sue for and to recover damages and other remedies from third parties for any infringement of the Patents on or subsequent to August 31, 2011, and, subject to Assignee's sole discretion, the obligation to pay any maintenance fees due and owing for the Patents after said date to keep said Patents in force and effect. Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing assignment.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the officials of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to record this assignment and to issue all patents, certificates, and similar documents related to the Patents in the name of Assignee or Assignee's designee.

PATENT ASSIGNMENT PAGE 1 OF 3

3. Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee to implement fully the terms of this Assignment, including but not limited to reviewing, executing and delivering, or causing to be reviewed, executed and delivered, any additional document, oath, declaration, and/ or instrument that is determined by Assignee's legal counsel to be reasonably necessary to perfect, vest, give effect to and record Assignee's title to and ownership of the Patents without payment of additional consideration, including if needed any notarization or other legalization of any such additional document, oath, declaration, and/ or instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Assignment to be effective as of the date set forth above.

### **ASSIGNOR:**

PINNACLE CNG SYSTEMS, LLC

Name: Barth J. Wolf

Title: Secretary

Date: September 5, 2012

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNEE:

INTEGRYS TRANSPORTATION FUELS, LLC

By:

Name: Barth J. Wolf

Title: <u>Secretary</u>

Date: September 5,2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PAGE 2 OF 3

PATENT REEL: 028926 FRAME: 0017

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **PATENTS**

Patent Title	Country	Patent Number	Issue Date
System and Method for Compressing Natural Gas and for Refueling Motor Vehicles	U.S.	5,351,726	10/04/1994
CNG Refueling System for Multiple Vehicles	U.S.	5,538,051	07/23/1996
System and Method for Dispensing Pressurized Gas	U.S.	5,628,349	05/13/1997
System and Method for Compressing Natural Gas and for Refueling Motor Vehicles (Cont.)	U.S.	5,694,985	12/09/1997
High Pressure Gaseous Fuel Solenoid Valve	U.S.	6,851,657	02/08/2005
Dual-Service System and Method for Compressing and Dispensing Natural Gas and Hydrogen	U.S.	7,168,464	01/30/2007

PATENT ASSIGNMENT PAGE 3 OF 3

PATENT REEL: 028926 FRAME: 0018